

Brenda Jones President

Mary Sheffield President Pro Tem



Janeé Ayers **Scott Benson** Raquel Castañeda-López Gabe Leland Roy McCalister, Jr. André L. Spivey **James Tate**

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

Committee of the Whole Room • 1340 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center • (313) 224-3443 • Detroit, MI 48226

NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM MARY SHEFFIELD, CHAIRPERSON

COUNCIL MEMBER ANDRE L. SPIVEY, VICE CHAIRPERSON COUNCIL MEMBER RAQUEL CASTANEDA-LOPEZ, MEMBER COUNCIL PRESIDENT BRENDA JONES, (EX-OFFICIO)

> Mrs. Millicent G. Winfrey **Asst. City Council Committee Clerk**

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 4, 2018

1:00 P.M.

- **ROLL CALL** A.
- В. **CHAIR REMARKS**
- C. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- D. 1:00 P.M. – DISCUSSION – RE: Detailed Conversation pertaining to tracking of the 51% of Detroit Residents on Construction Related Activities as it relates to Recreation. (Charity Dean, Brad Dick, John Hill)

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Status of Office of Contracting and Procurement Contract No. 2854624 - Revenue ó 1. AMEND 7 ó Lease Agreement for Certain Parcels of Land along the Detroit Riverwalk (MacArthur Bridge). ó Contractor: Detroit Riverfront Conservancy Inc. ó Location: 600 Renaissance Center, Suite 1720, Detroit, MI 48243 ó Contract Period: Upon City Council Approval through May 30, 2035 óTotal Contract Amount: \$0.00. RECREATION (BROUGHT BACK AS DIRECTED ON 9-27-18)

NEW BUSINESS

MAYOR'S OFFICE

Submitting Mayorgs Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of Downtown Detroit Partnership (#538), request to hold oBeacon Park Winter Eventsö at 1901 Grand River, hosting various events with various dates from October 12, 2018 thru December 16, 2018. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY

SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-4-18)

- 3. Submitting Mayor¢s Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of Downtown Detroit Partnership (#530), request to hold õ2018 Winter Magic Eventsö at various locations on various dates beginning November 5, 2018 and ending January 21, 2019 with set up beginning 11-1-18 and tear down complete 1-25-19. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-4-18)
- 4. Submitting Mayor & Office Coordinators Report relative to Petition of Still Standing (#537), request to hold õSlow Your Role on Violenceö at New Center Park area on 10/20/18 at 10:00 AM to 1:00 PM. (The Mayor's Office and all other City departments RECOMMENDS APPROVAL of this petition.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-4-18)

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/GRANTS MANAGEMENT

5. Submitting reso. autho. Request to accept an increase in appropriation for the FY 2017 Historic Preservation Fund Certified Local Government Grant. (The Michigan State Housing Development Authority – State Historic Preservation Office has awarded an increase in appropriation to the City of Detroit Historic Designation Advisory Board for the FY 2017 Historic Preservation Fund Certified Local Government Grant, in the amount of \$10,000.00. There is no longer a required cash match. This funding will increase appropriation 20415, previously approved in the amount \$25,100.00, by council on July 18, 2017, to a total of \$35,100.00.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-4-18)

RECREATION DEPARTMENT/ADMINISTRATION OFFICE

6. Submitting reso. autho. To accept a donation of park equipment, a Garden Kiosk, to be installed at Romanowski Park. (Detroit General Services Department requests authorization from your Honorable Body to accept a donation of park equipment from Sacred Roots Community Heritage Garden. The park equipment consists of a Garden Kiosk, to be installed at Romanowski Park.) (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-4-18)

MISCELLANEOUS

7. <u>Council Member Scott Benson</u> submitting memorandum relative to Charles H. Wright Museum of African History (CHWMAAH). (REFERRED TO THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND COMMUNITY SERVICES STANDING COMMITTEE ON 10-4-18)

E. PUBLIC COMMENT

- a. Member Reports
- b. General Public